CHAPTER LXL

An Act to provide for the erection of cells in the cell building, and for other purposes, in the State Prison at Stillbrater

SECTION 1. When in the opinion of the Warken and Board of Inspectors, additional cells may be he-514

1. The contract to be given to the most responsible bidder.

3. Limitation of cost of building cells. i. Limitation of cost of constructing waterworks.

5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Lewislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The warden of the State prison, with the concurrence of the board of inspectors, is hereby authorized, whenever, in their opinion, it shall be necessary, to contruct for and cause to be creeted, four- when anthonized to build additional teen cells within the cell building in the State prison, will said cells to be built with stone and iron in the most substantial manner, and in size to conform to the original plan of said building.

SEC. 2. The warden shall cause to be prepared a plan and estimate for said cells, which shall be approved by the board of inspectors and the Governor. He contract to be givshall also advertise in a newspaper published in Still- en to the most rewater, for at least four weeks, for sealed proposals for furnishing materials and doing the work, or both, and he shall award the contract for furnishing materials and doing the work herein provided for, to the best responsible bidder, who will give security for the faithful performance of such contract; said warden may provide that said work shall be paid for in instalments as the work progresses, reserving always ten per cent of the contract price until the full and just completion of said work, as per contract.

SEC. 3. The warden shall enter into no contract for the crection of the said cells herein provided for, Limitation of cost at a greater cost than two thousand one hundred dollars.

Limitation of cost of constructing Waterworks

SEC. 4. The warden is also hereby authorized to contract water works, and laying pipes or otherwise to supply the prison with water, at a cost not to exceed five hundred dollars.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER LXII.

An Act providing for the establishment of private Cemeteries, and the regulation thereof.

SECTION 1. Duty of persons desiring to establish private cometeries.

- 2. Proprietors of such comsteries to fix a corner stone or mark from which said survey was made.
- Map or plat to be curtified by the surveyor-what curtificate to contain-to be recorded in the office of the Register of Leeds.
- Every donation to individuals, religious societies, etc., shall be decaded in law a sufficient conveyance.
- 5. All such lands to be exempt from public taxes, etc.
- 6. District Court empowered to alter and vacate the same at request of owner.
- 7. When act to take offect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. Any person desiring to establish a cemetery upon any lands by such person owned, shalf cause the same to be surveyed, and a plat or map thereof made, which shall particularly describe and set forth all the streets, alleys, commons or public grounds, and all the blocks, lots or fractional lots within said cemetery, giving the names, width, extent and courses of all such streets and alleys, and the length and width of all said lots, and the numbers thereof, and the letters or numbers of all said blocks therein.

SEC. 2. The proprietor of such cometery shall, at

Duty of persons desiring to establish private comoteries